## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7255131

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EXONETIK INC.,	04/19/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SAFRAN ELECTRONICS & DEFENSE	
Street Address:	72-76 RUE HENRY FARMAN	
City:	PARIS	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	75015	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17597217

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)621-7155

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7036217140

Email: mailroom@mg-ip.com, dlw@mg-ip.com

Correspondent Name: MUNCY, GEISSLER, OLDS & LOWE, PC

Address Line 1: 4000 LEGATO RD., SUITE 310
Address Line 4: FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22033

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4005/0924PUS1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOE MCKINNEY MUNCY	
SIGNATURE:	/Joe McKinney Muncy/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2022	

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=ASSIGNMENT\_EXONETIK\_-\_SAFRAN\_ELECTRONICS\_92539#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_EXONETIK\_-\_SAFRAN\_ELECTRONICS\_92539#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_EXONETIK\_-\_SAFRAN\_ELECTRONICS\_92539#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_EXONETIK\_-\_SAFRAN\_ELECTRONICS\_92539#page4.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_EXONETIK\_- SAFRAN\_ELECTRONICS\_92539#page5.tif

507208281 PATENT REEL: 059453 FRAME: 0753

## Contract for the assignment of Title

#### Between

**Exonetik Inc.**, a Canadian company, whose registered office is at 3500, boulevard Industriel, Sherbrooke QC J1L IV8, registered with the Canada Business Corporations under Corporation Number 843118-3 and Business Number (BN) 828465534RC0001, represented by Mr. Pascal Larose [CEO];

Hereinafter referred to as "Exonetik" or "the Assignor"

On the one hand

#### And

Safran Electronics & Defense, a simplified joint-stock company (SAS) with a capital of EUR 45,570,621.90, whose registered office is at 72-76 rue Henry Farman 75015 Paris, registered with the Paris Trade and Companies Register under number 480 107 911, represented by Mr. François Dufresne de Virel, Intellectual Property Manager

Hereinafter referred to as "Safran Electronics & Defense" or "the Assignee"

On the other

#### hand

The Assignor and the Assignee are hereinafter referred to individually as a "Party" and together as the "Parties".

#### Whereas:

Currently, Exonetik and Safran Electronics & Defense are co-owners of several patent applications and patents relating, on the one hand, to an invention called "Device to be positioned near a joint and general system including such a device" and, on the other hand, an invention called "Compact device to be positioned near a joint and general system including such a compact device". These different patent applications stem respectively from French priority application FR20180060006 of 29 October 2018 and French priority application FR20190007331 of 2 July 2019.

Exonetik, not wishing to pursue the application procedures on French territory, as well as in possible future territories arising from the priority right of these French applications, has decided to withdraw from them and to assign all of its rights to Safran Electronics & Defense. This therefore concerns the applications filed with the French Patent Office, the Institut National de Propriété Intellectuelle, mentioned in Appendix 1 (hereinafter referred to as the "PATENTS").

Page 1 / 5

PATENT REEL: 059453 FRAME: 0754 The purpose of this contract is therefore to make effective the transfer of ownership from Exonetik to Safran Electronics & Defense which will therefore become the sole owner.

Now, therefore, it has been agreed as follows:

Article 1: Purpose of the contract

The purpose of this contract is the assignment, free of charge, by Exonetik to Safran Electronics & Defense, of its share of rights on PATENTS as well as all related rights and all international extensions attached thereto for all countries and all procedures, as well as any patent or patent applications arising therefrom, in particular validations, divisions, continuations, partial

continuations.

Article 2: Enjoyment

Exonetik hereby assigns and transfers this day, without exception or reservation, to Safran Electronics & Defense which accepts, all rights of ownership and enjoyment of its share on the PATENTS and the priority right on the PATENTS.

Safran Electronics & Defense will become the exclusive owner of the abovementioned rights and will have full enjoyment thereof.

As a result of this assignment, the Assignee is, from this day and by the sole fact of this contract, subrogated to all of the Assignor's rights, actions and privileges inherent in the PATENTS and the priority right attached to the PATENTS.

Article 3: Assignor's representations and warranties

The Assignor represents and warrants that it is the only owner of the property rights on its shares of the assigned PATENTS and may freely assign them to the Assignee.

The Assignor undertakes to take all necessary steps to ensure that its personnel named as inventors give all signatures and perform all formalities and assignments necessary to file, obtain and maintain in force any international extensions of the PATENTS as well as subsequent designations, whatever the country and whatever the procedure.

It is understood that the Assignor will be responsible for any additional bonuses or remuneration paid to the inventors of the PATENTS, who remain employees of Exonetik, in particular within the framework of extensions of the PATENTS abroad.

Page 2 / 5

Article 4: Costs and Registration

All costs, duties, taxes and fees due for all formalities relating to this assignment shall be borne by

the Assignee.

This assignment will be registered by the Assignee and at its expense in the National Register of

Patents of the French National Institute of Intellectual Property (INPI), as well as with the office of

the World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO).

The Assignor undertakes to provide any document necessary for the registration of this assignment.

To proceed with the registration of this contract and to have it mentioned wherever necessary, all

powers are given to the bearer of a copy of this document.

Article 5: Language of the contract & Applicable law

The Parties expressly agree that this contract is governed by and subject to French law. It is drafted

in Prench. If translated into one or more languages, the French text alone will prevail in the event

of a dispute.

Article 6: Disputes

Any difficulty concerning the validity, interpretation and/or execution of this contract will be submitted, in the absence of amicable resolution, to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Paris Judicial

Court.

Article 7: Effective date

This contract shall take effect retroactively from 29 October 2018, the date of filing

application FR20180060006.

Done in five (5) original copies, one (1) for each party, one (1) for each patent register concerned by

the recording formalities, and one for the tax registration.

Page 3 / 5

PATENT REEL: 059453 FRAME: 0756 Exonetik

Safran Electronics & Defense

By: Pascal Larose By: François Dufresne de Viret

Title: GDP Title: IP Manager

Date: 19/04/2021 Date: 19 April 2021

Signature Signature:

# Appendix 1/1

## Title assigned

Date	Protection	Invention Title	
29 October 2018	Priority application FR18-60006		
01 May 2020	Publication FR3087694	Device to be	
28 October 2019	International application PCT/EP2019/079398	positioned near a joint and general system including such a device	
07 May 2020	Publication WO2020 /089169		
02 July 2019	Priority application FR19-07331		
08 January 2021	FR3098142	Compact device to be positioned near a joint and	
02 July 2020	International application PCT/EP2020 40687 1 7	general system including such a compact device	
07 January 2021	Publication WO202 1 /0 01497		